

Legislation Text

File #: 0584-2012, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Development Director to modify a contract agreement to extend the contract term. The City of Columbus entered into a contract with the Ransom Company for demolition services funded under the Neighborhood Stabilization Program 1 (NSP-1). The modification will extend the term until the end of the NSP -1 expenditure deadline, March 1, 2013.

Emergency action is requested so that demolition services for these structures may continue without interruption.

FISCAL IMPACT: No additional funds are required for this modification.

To authorize the Director of Development to modify a contract with Ransom Company for demolition services under Neighborhood Stabilization Program 1 (NSP-1) to extend the term to March 1, 2013, and to declare an emergency.

Whereas, this ordinance authorizes the Director of the Department of Development to modify a contract with the Ransom Company, for demolition services on property held in the city's Land Bank under the NSP-1, and

Whereas, as authorized by Council Ordinance 0833-2009, the City of Columbus entered into a contact with the Ransom Company for demolition services under the NSP-1, pursuant to Solicitation SA003229. The City entered into contract EL009597 on June 9, 2010; and

Whereas, as authorized by Council Ordinances 0726-2010 and 0901-2011, the City of Columbus modified the contract to increase the amount of the contract by \$250,000 and extend the contract until December 31, 2011; and

Whereas, Weather conditions and other factors did not allow the completion of the demolitions during the contract time period, and

Whereas, it is necessary to extend the time period such that the work will be completed; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of both the City and the Contractor to modify said contract; and

Whereas, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Development in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Development Director to extend the time frame of the contract with Ransom Co. so demolition services can continue without interruption, thereby preserving the public health, peace, safety, and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

Section 1. That the Development Director is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Ransom Co., Contract Compliance # 269401266; expiration date 01/09/2014, to extend the term of the existing demolition contact EL009597 to March 1, 2013.

File #: 0584-2012, Version: 1

Section 2. That this contract modification is awarded in accordance with Chapter 329.16 of the Columbus City Codes, 1959.

Section 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.